
 

Application Procedure for Exchange Students 

  

Academic Year 2019/2020 

01.10.2019-30.09.2020 Academic calendar - Academic year 2019/2020 
  
Beginning of Autumn semester: 01.10.2019 
Beginning of Spring semester: 17.02.2020 
  

University of Primorska is organizing Orientation Days for Incoming Students. 

Orientation Days are organized before autumn and spring term. 

Autumn Orientation Days: Friday, September 27, 2019 – Tuesday, October 1, 2019 

Spring Orientation Days: Thursday, February 13, 2020 – Friday, February 14, 2020 

Application Procedure 

Note: the following procedure applies only to incoming exchange students who would like to undertake their 
exchange period at the University of Primorska within: 

 Erasmus + student mobility for studies 

 Erasmus+ student mobility for traineeships 

 Programme CEEPUS* 

 Exchange within an interstate agreement (BILATERAL)* 

 Exchange within an inter-university agreement 

 Exchange within Erasmus Mundus 

 FREE-MOVER exchange students 

 OTHER STUDENT MOBILITY (for exchange mobility within other mobility schemes not mentioned 
above) 

*For details please also consult the section below concerning CEEPUS exchange and Exchange within 
interstate agreement (BILATERAL SCHOLARSHIPS) 

Foreign students who wish to study at the University of Primorska as a regular student must visit 
the Admission Office site. 

ONLINE APPLICATION PROCEDURE 

In order to apply for exchange mobility at our university you need to submit the application form. First, you 
must register via the online application tool available at the web link: 

https://vis.upr.si/studij/studexchange/ 

After registration, you will be further guided within the application tool to complete the application procedure 
and upload the necessary documents. 

THE DEADLINE for the submission of the online application is June 15th for the first semester or full 
academic year and November 15th for the second semester. 

https://www.upr.si/en/resources/files/international/international-mobility/up-academic-calendar-2019-20.xlsx
http://www.upr.si/index.php?page=static&item=2
https://vis.upr.si/studij/studexchange/


ONLINE APPLICATION IS NOW OPEN FOR THE SUBMISSION OF THE APPLICATION FOR THE 
AUTUMN SEMESTER OF THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2019/20. 

 

Courses offered in English and other foreign languages 

Please check the relevant faculty for its list of courses in English (and other languages) at the University of 
Primorska: 

Faculty of Humanities 

Faculty of Management 

Faculty of Mathematics, Natural Sciences and Information Technologies 

Faculty of Education 

Faculty of Tourism Studies - Turistica 

Faculty of Health Sciences 

For further information we suggest you contact the Faculty Coordinator (see contact list below). 

Faculty Coordinators 

Files for download: 

/en/resources/files//international/international-mobility/upinformation-sheetcoordinators2019-

20.doc 

 

ACADEMIC CALENDAR of the UP PEF for the academic year 2019/2020 

Academic year 2019/2020 lasts from 1 October 2019 to 30 September 2020. 

AUTUMN SEMESTER 

Lecture period: from Tuesday, 1 October 2019, to Friday, 17 January 2020 

Examination period: from Monday, 20 January 2020, to Friday, 15 February 2020 

Lecture-free days (National holidays are underlined, other days are defined on the level of the UP) 

- Rector's Day: Wednesday, 16 October 2019 

- Reformation Day: Thursday, 31 October 2019 

- Remembrance Day of the Dead: Friday, 1 November 2019 

- Christmas: Wednesday, 25 December 2019 

- Independence and Unity Day: Thursday, 26 December 2019 

- Friday, 27 December 2019 

- New Year Holiday: Wednesday, 1 January 2020, and Thursday, 2 January 2020 

- Friday, 3 January 2020 

http://www.fm-kp.si/en/study/exchange/list_of_courses
https://www.upr.si/en/resources/files/international/international-mobility/famnitpredmetierasmus19-20.xlsx
https://www.upr.si/en/resources/files/international/international-mobility/pregled-predmetov-v-anglescini201920up-pef.docx
http://www.turistica.si/en/study/international-students/courses-selection/
https://www.upr.si/en/resources/files/international/international-mobility/courses-in-english-at-up2019-20fvz.doc
https://www.upr.si/en/resources/files/international/international-mobility/upinformation-sheetcoordinators2019-20.doc
https://www.upr.si/en/resources/files/international/international-mobility/upinformation-sheetcoordinators2019-20.doc


SPRING SEMESTER 

Lecture period: from Monday, 17 February 2020, to Friday, 29 May 2020 

Examination period: from Monday, 1 June 2020, to Friday, 3 July 2020 

Examination period: from Monday, 17 August 2020, to Friday, 11 September 2020 

Lecture-free days (National holidays are underlined, other days are defined on the level of the UP) 

- Easter Monday: Monday, 13 April 2020 

- Dean's day: 

- Day of Uprising Against Occupation: Monday, 27 April 2020 

- Labour Day: Friday, 1 May 2020 

- Statehood Day: Thursday, 25 June 2020 

- Friday, 26 June 2020 


